

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE M.S.RAMACHANDRA RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2020
IN
CRP NO: 1394 OF 2020**

Between:

Mohammed Samad Shareef, S/o. Mohammed Yousuf Shareef,

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP.No.1394 OF 2020
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Mahender Kumar, S/o. Late Jagadish Pershad, aged about 54 years, Occ: Business, Hyderabad
2. Pavan Kumar, S/o. Late Jagadish Pershad, aged about 51 years, Occ: Business, Both are R/o.21-2-185, Charkaman, Hyderabad.
3. B.L. Agarwal, S/o. Late Goverdandas, aged about 84 years, Occ: Business, R/ o. H.No. 22-6-193/ 4, Pathergatti, Hyderabad.
(Respondent No.3 is not necessary party)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.7 of 2011 in R.C.No.423 of 2007 on the file of Hon'ble I Additional Rent Controller, Hyderabad, pending disposal of the above CRP No.1394 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 28-12-2020 & 31.12.2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S.SRIDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI ADESH VARMA, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1&2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Interim stay granted earlier shall continue until further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- R. KARTHIKEYAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The I Additional Rent Controller, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI.S.SRIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MSR,J

DATED; 05.02.2021

I.A.NO.1 OF 2020
IN
CRP.NO.1394 OF 2020

INTERIM STAY EXTENDED

